

No. 23A1056

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE STEPHENSON, WARDEN,

Applicant,

vs.

LAFAYETTE DESHAWN UPSHAW

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO
RECALL AND STAY THE MANDATE OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Daniel S. Harawa
Counsel of Record
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Federal Appellate Clinic
245 Sullivan Street, Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6420
daniel.harawa@nyu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Court is Unlikely to Grant Certiorari and Reverse the <i>Batson</i> Claim ..	15
II. The Court is Unlikely to Grant Certiorari and Reverse the Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim.....	22
III. The State Cannot Prove Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Lancaster</i> , 124 S. Ct. 535 (2003)	22
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	16
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977)	15
<i>Breswick & Co. v. United States</i> , 75 S. Ct. 912 (1955)	15
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	25
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	14
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	19
<i>Devoil-El v. Groose</i> , 160 F.3d 1184 (8th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Drain v. Woods</i> , 595 F. App'x 558 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Eagles v. U.S. ex rel. Samuels</i> , 329 U.S. 304 (1946)	28
<i>Galarza v. Keane</i> , 252 F.3d 630 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	23
<i>Hardcastle v. Horn</i> , 368 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2004)	19

<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	2, 11, 16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	15
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	17, 18
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 583 U.S. 1 (2017)	28
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Lancaster v. Adams</i> , 324 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204 (1972)	28
<i>Matthews v. Evatt</i> , 105 F.3d 907 (4th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	29
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14
<i>People v. Bell</i> , 702 N.W.2d 128 (Mich. 2005).....	21
<i>People v. Knight</i> , 701 N.W.2d 715 (Mich. 2005).....	21
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	26
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	19

<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	29
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	25
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)	29
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	29
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	19
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	19
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1793 (2018)	23
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 2 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Edouard</i> , 485 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Espgarza-Gonzalez</i> , 422 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Franklyn</i> , 157 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Gamory</i> , 635 F.3d 480 (11th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 665 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 146 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1998)	20

<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	17
<i>United States v. Maxime</i> , 484 F. App'x 439 (11th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Nieto</i> , 29 F.4th 859 (7th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 35 F.3d 632 (1st Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Petras</i> , 879 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 626 F. App'x 802 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 189 F. App'x 281 (4th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 65 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. Uwaezhoke</i> , 995 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Vann</i> , 776 F.3d 746 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	26
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 2022 WL 68623 (11th Cir. Jan. 7, 2022)	21
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975)	15
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 584 U.S. 122 (2018)	25
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) 11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 22
